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KAMALA D, HARRIS _
Attorney General of California
DIANN SOKOLOFF _
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
TIMOTHY J. MCDONOUGH

Deputy Attorney General

-State Bar No, 235850

-1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O, Box 70550
Qakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 622-2134
Facsimile; (510) 622-2270
E-mail: Tim McDonough@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Tn the Matter of the Accusation Against: | Case No. 5109

JANETH J. BALIAN-MACHAIN
184 Palm Avenue, # 108 '
Marina, CA 93933 o ACCUSATION

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH |
66212 S '

_ Respondent.

- . Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity

as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs.

2, Onor about December .19, 2005, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician

Registration 'Nu‘rnber TCH 66212 to Janeth J. Balian—Maghain .(Respondent). The Pharmacy
Technician Registration expired on March 31, 2013, and has not been renewed.

JURISDICTION

3. This Accusation is brought before the Roard of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs, under thé authority of the following laws. All section references are to the
Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.
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| proceeding against, the licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license.”

4. Section 4011 of the Code provides that ﬂle Board shall administer and enforce both
the Pharmacy Law [Bus, & Prof, Code, § 4000'et seq.] and the Uniform Controlled Substances
Act [Health & Safety Code, § 11000 -et seq.]. ‘ | |

5. Section 4300 of the Code states, in relevant part;

"(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked.

"(b) The board sha]l discipline the holder of any license iésued by the board, whose default
has been e‘nt‘ered or whose case has been lieard by tﬁe board and found guilty, by any of the
followmg methods:

"(1) Suspending _]udgment

“(2) Placing him or her upon probation.

"(3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one year

"(4) Revoklng his ot her license, | | |

¥(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the board in its

discretion may deem proper,

#(e) The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with Chapter 5
(cbmmencing with Section 1 1‘500) of Part 1 of Division .3 of the Government Code, and thé board
shall have all the péwérs granted therein. The action,sha'll be final, except 'that the propriety of the
action is subje;:t 0 review by the-superior.court pLirsuant to Section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil -
Procedure,”

6. Section 4300.1 of the Code states:

"The expiration,.cancellafcion_, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued license by
operation of law or by order of decision of the board or a court of law, the placement of a ]icénse
on a retired status, or the voluntary émender of a license by a licensee shall not deprive the board

of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS

7. Section 4301 of the Code states, in relevant part:
"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guiity of unprofessional
conduct or whose license has been procuréd by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake,

Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following:

"(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud,' deceit, or
corruption, whether the act is comnmitted in the course of relations as a licensee or otherwise, and

whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not.

v

"(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any dangerous
drug or of-alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to
oneselt, to a person holding a license Uhds_r this chapteér, or to any other person or to the pﬁblic, or

to the.extent that the use impairs the.ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the

practice authorized by the license. - - e

"(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, ot of the United
States regulating controlled substances and‘dangemus drugs. |

’;(Q) Vi()lating or atterapting to violaté', ciireqtly-_or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the
violation of or'con'épiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of the apﬁli'cabie
federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations established by
the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency.”

8. = Section 4059 of the Code states, in relevant part: . -

"(&) A person may not furnish.any dangerous drug, except upon the preseription of a

physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section.

' 3640.7. A peison may not furnish any dangerous deviee, except upon the pi‘escﬁption ofa

physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section

3640.7.”

Accusation




. & ~1 & B w2

10
11
12
13
14

15

16

17

18
19
20

21

23
24
25
26
27

9,  Section 4060 of the Code states:

"No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to a person upon
the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or iiafuropathic doctor.
pursuant to Section 3640.7, or furnished purstaﬁt foa drug order issued by a certified
nurse-midwife pursuant to Section 2746.5 1 ,a nurse bfactitioner pursuant o 3ection 2836.1, ora
physician assistant pursuant to Section 3502.1, or naturopathiq doctor pursvant to Section 3640.5,
or a pharmacist pﬁrsuant to either subparagraph (D) of paragréph (4) of, or clause (iv) of
subpmagraph (A) of paragraph (5) of, subdivision (a) of Section 4052. This section shall not
apply to the possession of any controlled substance by a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy,
pharmacist, physician, podiatrist, dentist, cptometrist, veterinarian, naturopathic doctor, certified

nurse-midwife, nurse practitioner, or physician assistant, when'in stock in containers correctly

*labeled with the name and address of the supplier or producer.

<*Nothing in this section authorizes a certified nurse-midwife, a nurse practitioner, a

physician assistant, or a naturopathic doctor, to order his or her own stock of dangerous drugs and

devices." .

10, - Section 4115, subdivision (e}, of the Code states:

"(&) No person shall act as a pharmacy technician without fist being licensed by the board as
a pharxhacy technician,” '

11.  Section 4022 of the Code states N

"Dangerous drug" or "dangerous device" means any drug or device unsafe for self-use in
humans or animals, and includes the following: , |

"(a) Any drug that bears the legend: “Caytion: federal law prohibits dispensing withbut
prescription," "Rx.only," or words of similar import. ' '

"(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: federal law restricts this device to sale

by oronthe orderofa_ . " "Rx.only," or words of similar import, the blank to be filled

in with the designation of the practitioner Jicensed to use or order use of the device, -
~ "(¢) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed only on
prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006,"
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_ A o DRUG STATUTES .

12, Hydrqcodone/Acet_amipophenris é_ S_ohed_u_.!e 111 control‘ljgud'substanpe as désignatéd by
Health and Safety Code section 11056, Subdivision (e)(4), and a dangerous drug as designated by
Business and Professions Code s_ection -40'2_2. Hydrocodone is a pain mediéation and is cqmbined
with Acetaminophen. Norco is a brand name of the controlled substance, Hydrocodone,

- | - . COSTRECOVERY _
13. Section 125.3 of the Cade provides, in relevant part, that the Board may request the

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and '

enforcement of the case, with failure of the licentiafe to comply subjecting the license to not being
renewed or reinstated. If a case settles, recovery of investigation and enforcement costs may be

included in a stipulated settlement,

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

.14, Respondent worked as a pharmacy tec,hnici_an at various Safeway Pharmacies from on
or about October 1; 2012, until on or about May 20, 2013, .On'May 3, 2013, Respondent stole 58
dosage units of hydrocodone/acetmnihophen 10/325 mg from Safeway Pharmacy # 761 in Pacific
Grove, California while she was-working as a pharmacy technician. .
15, On orabout May 7, 2013, Pacific Grove Safeway Pharmacy conducted an annhual
audit of controlled inventory. The andit revealed 58 dosages of hydrocodone/acetaminophen

10/325 mg were missing, A review of security video taken on May 3, 2014 at the pharmacy led

‘Sateway officials to suspect that Respondent took the missing pills. On May 14, 2013, a Safeway

loss prevention investigator and another Safeway employee interviewed Respondent at a Safeway

| Pharmacy in Santa Cruz' regarding the missing drugs. At that time, Respondeﬁt admitted to

stealing an unknown amount of generic Norce 10/325 mg from a bottle at the Safeway pharmacy
in Pacific Grove. Respondent wrote ba_nd signed a statement in which she admitted to taking the

pills and explained that she took the pills because she suffered an injury while working a second

- Respondent was working at the Safeway Pharﬁlacy in Santa Cruz on May 14, 2013.
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job and d1d not have medlcal insurance. Tn the statement she further explained she used the pills
tor her injury and for her father who i is suffering from kldney failure and Hepatitis C, Respondent
also signed a promissory note on May 14, 2013, in which she promised to pay Safeway $36.49,
the costs of the missing medication. Respondent paiid th_e $36.49 that same day. Respondent was
termmated from Safeway on May 20, 2013

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct--Act of Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit)
(Bus & Prof, Code § 4301, subd. (f))

16, Respondent has subjected her Pharmacy Technijcian Registfation to disciplinary
action under Code sectien 4301, subdivision (f), in that she stole prescription drugs from Safeway
Pharmacy, her employer, The circumstances are explained more fully in paragraphs 14 and 15,
above. |

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Possessmn of Controlled Substance without a Prescrlptmn)
(Bus. & Prof. Code, §§ 4301, subd. (j))

A7, Re'spondent'has subjected her Pharmacy Technician Registration to disciplinary
action under Code section 4301, subdivision (j), in that she illegally pessessed a controlled _
substance without a prescription. By doing so, she violated numerous state and federal statutes
regarding controlled substances including Business and Professions Code section 4060, The

circumstances are e}{plained more fully in paragraphs 14 and 15 , above,

" THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Furnishing Dangerous Drugs without a Prescription)
(Bus. & Prof Code, §§ 4301, subd. (o), & 4059, subd. (a))

18. Respondent has subjected her Pharmacy Technician Registration to disciplinary
action under Code section 4301, subdivision (0), in that she violated section 4059, subdivision
(a), when she furnished controlled substances and dangerous drugs to a person, her father, without
a preseriptien. The circumstances are explained in paragraphs 14 and 15, anve.
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Self-Administration of Controlled Substance)
(Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4301, subd. (h))

19, Respondent has subjected her Pharmacy Technician Registration to diseiplinary

action under Code section 4301, subdivision (h), in that she administered a controlled substance

| to herself without a prescription in May of 2013, The circumstances are explained in paragraphs

14 and 15, above,
FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

. (Working as a Pharmacy Technician without a License)
(Bus. & Prof. Code, §§ 4301, subd. (0), & 4115, subd. (¢))

20. Respondent has subjected her Pharmacy Technician Registration to disciplinary
action under Code section 4301, subdivision (0), in that s_hé violated section 4115, subdivision
(&), when she worked as a pharmacy technician at varidus Safeway Pharmacies from April 1,
2013, to May 14, 2013. Respondent;s pharmacy technician registration expired on March 31,
2013, |

' PRAYER
- 'WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the maiters alleged in this '
Accusation, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: |

1. :+Révoking or suspénding Pharmacy Technician Registration Number TCH 66212,

"issued to Janeth J. Balian-Machain;

2, - Qrdering Janeth J. Balian-Machain to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs |

of the investigation and enforcement of thi_s case, pursuant to Business and Professions que

section 1‘25.3;

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary ang-proper.

Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California
Complainant
SF2014902161
90396884.doc
.

Accusation







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		ac135109.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



